Verbal Statement of Figures 
Figures indicating hundreds and thousands in round numbers, as for ceiling heights, flight altitudes 

and upper wind levels up to 9,000', shall be spoken in accordance with the following examples: 
Examples: 500 Five Hundred 

1,300 One Thousand Three Hundred 
4,500 Four Thousand Five Hundred 
9,000 Niner Thousand 

FOPS·789 

Numbers above 9,000 shall be spoken by separating the digits preceding the word thousand. 
Examples: 10,000 One Zero Thousand 

13,000 One Three Thousand 
18,500 One Eight Thousand Five Hundred 
27,000 Two Seven Thousand